FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

10-10-2001

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**



101870038

PATENTS ONLY To: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Corrective Document Corrective Document Frame # Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)	
Submission Type New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)	
New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Corrective Document Frame # Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)	
Resubmission (Non/Recordation) Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)	
Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Corrective Document Corrective Document Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)	
Reel # Frame # U.S. Government Officer	> === 0
Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)	
Reel # Departmental File Secret File	
Conveying Party(ies) Departmental File Secret File Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date	
Name (line 1) KRONTZ, Jeoff M. Page 100	ar
Name (line 2)	
Second Party Execution Date Month Day Y	ear
Name (line 1)	
Name (line 2)	
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name (line 1) Compaq Information Technologies Group, L.P.	nd the
Name (line 2) a Texas limited partnership receiving party is no domiciled in the Uni	ted
Address (line 1) 20555 SH 249 of a domestic representative is att.	ached.
Address (line 2) (Designation must be separate document of Assignment.)	
Address (line 3) Houston Texas 77070-2698	
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.	
Name	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	
D3/2001 WABDELR1 00000024 09966649 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY FC:581 40.00 DP	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington. D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington

FORM	PTO-1619B
Expires 06/3	30/99
OMB 0651	0027

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce
Patent and Trademark Office

OMB 0651-0027		r age z	PATENT			
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (713) 238-8000						
Name	Jonathan M. Harris					
Address (line 1)	CONLEY, ROSE & TAYON, P. C					
Address (line 2)	P. O. BOX 3267					
Address (line 3)	Houston, Texas 77253-3267					
Address (line 4)						
Pages	Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance do	rument # TWO (2)			
	Number(s) or Patent Num		k if additional numbers attached			
		atent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numb				
Pat	ent Application Number(s)	Pai	tent Number(s)			
	s being filed together with a <u>new</u> Paten st named executing inventor.	t Application, enter the date the patent appli	Month Day Year 09 25 2001			
Patent Coop	peration Treaty (PCT)		no.			
Ente	er PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT			
	<u>/ if</u> a U.S. Application Number not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT			
Number of F	Properties	al number of properties involved.	# ONE (1)			
Fee Amount	Fee Amount fo	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41)	: \$ 40.00			
	of Payment: Enclo	sed 🗸 Deposit Account 🗌				
(Enter for	payment by deposit account or if addit	ional fees can be charged to the account.) eposit Account Number:	# 03-2769			
	A	uthorization to charge additional fees:	Yes V No			
Statement and Signature						
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as						
	ted herein. Harris, Reg. No. 44,144	Banklam Hon	September 28, 2001			
	of Person Signing	Signature	Date			

REEL: 012221 FRAME: 0521

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Jeoff M. KRONTZ and Christopher D. McBRIDE, are joint inventors of "TOPOLOGY FOR FLEXIBLE AND PRECISE SIGNAL TIMING ADJUSTMENT," application for United States Letters Patent which is executed of even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, COMPAQ INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, L.P., a Texas limited partnership, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention throughout the world, and all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all other countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to COMPAQ INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, L.P., all right, title and interest in and to the said invention throughout the world, and said application for U.S. Letters Patent, and any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by COMPAQ INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, L.P., for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or resulting from said application and from any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, to COMPAQ INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, L.P., as assignee of our entire interest, and hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And we further hereby covenant and agree that we will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said invention and to such Letters Patent as may be granted therefor, to COMPAQ INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, L.P., its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and that if COMPAQ INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, L.P., its successors, assigns or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation applications or to secure a reissue of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the filing of such divisional or continuation application, or such application for reissue and the procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimer, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

And we do further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, communicate to COMPAQ INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, L.P., its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent or

PATENT REEL: 012221 FRAME: 0522

Express Mail Label No. EL915360565US Attorney Docket No. 1662-34100 Client Docket No. P00-3058

the file history thereof as may be known to us, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

EXECUTED THIS 25 day of September, 2001.

		Jeoff	M. KRONTZ	north	
STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HAR		§ §			
BEFORE MKRONTZ, known and acknowledged expressed.	to me to be the p	erson whose na	ame is subscrib	personally appea ed to the foregoin oses and conside	ng instrument.
GIVEN UN	PARES OF ICE SAPIRES	Notary	Steeps	for the State of To	too
EXECUTEI	O THIS da	y of	, 200	1.	
		Christ	opher D. McB	RIDE	
STATE OF TEXAS	T	§ _§			
BEFORE M. D. McBRIDE, known strument, and account therein the consideration therein the consideration	own to me to be knowledged to	e the person	whose name is		the foregoing
GIVEN UN	OER MY HAND	and seal of off	fice this	day of	, 2001.
		Notary	Public in and t	for the State of Te	exas

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 012221 FRAME: 0523

RECORDED: 09/28/2001